The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The
financial results may have been different had the companies always been combined. You should not rely on the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as being indicative of the historical results that
would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results that the combined entity
will experience. Landcadia and Hillman have not had any historical relationship prior to the Merger. Accordingly,
no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate activities between the companies.

27

(1)

(2)

(3)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(in thousands)

As of

June 26, 2021
As of

June 30, 2021

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Hillman
Historical

Landcadia III
Historical

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   16,255   86   500,010  (A)  75,340

   375,000  (B)
   (1,663,735  (C)
   944,000  (D)
   (96,276  (E)

Accounts receivable, net   146,865   —   146,865
Inventories, net   482,645   —   482,645
Other current assets   22,125   132   22,257
Total current assets   667,890   218   58,999   727,107

Property, Plant, and Equipment, net   174,466   —   174,466

Other assets:
Goodwill   826,969   —   826,969
Other intangibles, net   826,949   —   826,949
Operating lease right of use assets   85,312   —   85,312
Deferred tax asset   2,728   —   2,728
Other assets   12,739   —   12,739
Cash and accrued interest held in trust account   —   500,010   (500,010  (A)  —
Total other assets   1,754,697   500,010   (500,010   1,754,697
Total assets   2,597,053   500,228   (441,011   2,656,270
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   229,618   113   229,731
Current portion of debt and capital leases   11,442   —   (10,609  (C)  833
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   11,838   —   11,838
Accrued expenses   74,506   —   —   74,506
Total current liabilities   327,404   113   (10,609   316,908

Other liabilities
Long term debt, net of deferred financing costs   1,651,476   —   (1,649,703  (C)  945,773

   944,000  (D)
Deferred underwriting fee payable   —   17,500   (17,500  (E)  —
Warrant derivative liability   74,840   74,840
Deferred tax liabilities   151,970   —   151,970
Operating lease liabilities   78,204   —   78,204
Other non-current liabilities   24,154   —   24,154
Total other liabilities   1,905,804   92,340   (723,203   1,274,941

28

)

)

)
)
)

)

)

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As of
June 26, 2021

As of
June 30, 2021

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Hillman
Historical

Landcadia III
Historical

Shareholders’ equity
Class A common stock subject to possible

redemption (J) —   500,000   (500,000  (I)  —
Class A Common stock (J) 5   —   4  (B)  19

   4  (G)
   1  (H)
   5  (I)

Class B Common stock (J) —   1   (1  (H)  —
Paid-in capital 575,437   —   374,996  (B)  1,358,198

   (92,226  (F)
   (4  (G)
   499,995  (I)

Treasury stock (4,320   —   (4,320
Accumulated deficit (184,204   (92,226   (3,423  (C)  (266,403

   92,226  (F)
   (78,776  (E)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (23,073   —   —   (23,073
Total shareholders’ equity 363,845   (92,225   792,801   1,064,421
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 2,597,053   500,228   (441,011   2,656,270

29

)

)

)
)

) )
) ) ) )

)
) )

)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the
Quarter
Ended

June 26, 2021

For the
Quarter
Ended

June 30, 2021

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Hillman
Historical

Landcadia III
Historical

Net sales   716,996   —   —   716,996
Cost of sales   417,265   —   —   417,265
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   214,841   991   —   215,832
Depreciation   31,611   —   —   31,611
Amortization   30,323   —   —   30,323
Management fees to related party   214   —   —   214
Other (income) expense   (2,547   —   —   (2,547
Total operating expense   691,707   991   —   692,698
Income (loss) from Operations   25,289   (991   —   24,298
Interest expense, net   38,178   (32   (37,148   (AA)   16,065

   15,035   (BB)
   32   (CC)

Change in fair value of warrant
derivative liability   19,120   19,120

Interest expense on junior subordinated
debentures   6,304   —   —   6,304

Investment income   (189   —   —   (189
Loss on mark-to-market adjustment of

interest rate swap   (1,424   —   —   (1,424
Income (loss) before income taxes   (17,580   (20,079   22,081   (15,578
Income tax expense (benefit)   (5,225   —   1,953   (DD)   (3,272
Net income (loss)   (12,355   (20,079   20,128   (12,306
Foreign currency translation adjustment   6,315   —   —   6,315

Comprehensive income (loss)   (6,040   (20,079   20,128   (5,991

Net earnings:
Basic earnings per share   (22.33   (1.09   (0.07   (EE

Average shares outstanding   553,300   18,394,339   187,569,511   (EE

30

) )

)

) )

) )

) )

) ) )
) )

) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the Year
Ended

December 26, 2020

For the Year
Ended

December 31, 2020

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Hillman
Historical

Landcadia III
Historical

Net sales   1,368,295   —   —   1,368,295
Cost of sales   781,815   —   —   781,815
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   398,472   1,279   —   399,751
Depreciation   67,423   —   —   67,423
Amortization   59,492   —   —   59,492
Management fees to related party   577   —   —   577
Other (income) expense   (5,250   —   —   (5,250
Total operating expense   1,302,529   1,279   —   1,303,808
Income (loss) from Operations   65,766   (1,279   —   64,487
Interest expense, net   86,774   (79   (83,513   (FF)   42,520

   35,836   (GG)
   3,423   (HH)
   79   (II)

Change in fair value of warrant
derivative liability   27,690   27,690

Interest expense on junior
subordinated debentures   12,707   —   —   12,707

Investment income   (378   —   —   (378
Other (income) expense   —   —   (325   (JJ)   (325
Loss on mark-to-market

adjustment of interest rate
swap   601   —   —   601

Income (loss) before income
taxes   (33,938   (28,890   44,500   (18,328

Income tax expense (benefit)   (9,439   —   5,590   (KK)   (3,849
Net income (loss)   (24,499   (28,890   38,910   (14,479
Foreign currency translation

adjustment   2,652   —   —   2,652

Comprehensive income (loss)   (21,847   (28,890   38,910   (11,827

Net earnings:
Basic earnings per share   (44.92   (2.99   (0.08   (LL

Average shares outstanding   545,370   9,654,569   187,569,511   (LL

31

) )

)
) )

) )
) )

) ) )

) )

) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) )

)

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the Merger had been consummated on June 26, 2021, in
the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, and as if the Merger had been